AIR ADMIN. PROCEDURES AND PENALTIES 7:27A-3.10
Fourth and
Each
Type of First Second Third Subsequent
Citation Class Violation Offense Offense Offense Offense
N.J.A.C. 7:27-11.2(a) Multiple Chamber NM $1,000 $2,000 $5,000 $15,000
N.J.A.C. 7:27-11.2(c) Single Fuel-Fed NM $1,000 $2,000 $5,000 $15,000
Fourth and

N.J.A.C. 7:27-16.4(m) Recertify M $200 $400 $1,0003 $3,0003
0 N.J.A.C. 7:27-16.4(o) Records M $500 $1,000 $2,5003 $7,5003
N.J.A.C. 7:27-16.5(b) Control Apparatus M $2,0003 $4,0003 $10,0003 $30,0003
Supp. 9-16-13 l7A-18
_,...,..:-....
. ,
··~'
AIR ADMIN. PROCEDURES AND PENALTIES
In the table in (m)14, added entries "School Bus Owner'' and "School
District, if the School District Does not Own the Bus 1" and the corre
sponding note; and in the entries "Commercial Vehicle Registration"
and "Property Owner", substituted "$250" for "$200" in the "First Of
fense" column, "$500" for "$400" in the "Second Offense" colwnn and
"$1,000" for "$3,000" in the "Fourth and Each Subsequent Offense"
colwnn.
Amended by R.2007 d.223, effective July 16, 2007 (operative August
17, 2007).
See: 39N.J.R. 300(a), 39N.J.R. 2637(a).
Added (m)30.
Amended by R.2007 d.235, effective August 6, 2007 (operative
September 8, 2007).
See: 38 N.J.R. 5244(a), 39 N.J.R. 3352(a).
In(/), added the last two sentences; rewrote (m)14; and added (m)32.
Amended by R.2008 d.338, effective November 17, 2008 (operative
December 9, 2008).
See: 40 N.J.R. 3792(a), 40 N.J.R. 6541(b).
Added(u).
Amended by R.2008 d.366, effective December 1, 2008 (operative
December 29, 2008).
See: 39N.J.R. 4492(a), 40N.J.R. 6769(a).
In the Civil Administrative Penalty Schedule, rewrote (m)24, and
added (m)26 and (m)34.
Administrative correction.
See: 41 N.J.R. 1418(b).
Amended by R.2009 d.137, effective April20, 2009 (operative May 19,
2009).
See: 40 N.J.R. 4390(a), 41 N.J.R. 1752(a).
In the table in (m)4, under the "Citation" column, inserted "(a), (b)
and (c)" following "N.J.A.C. 7:27-4.2"; in the table in (m)10, inserted
the entry for ''N.J.A.C. 7:27-10.2(h) and 10.5(a), (b) and (c)"; and
rewrote the tables in (m)16 and (m)19.
Amended by R.2009 d.343, effective November 16, 2009 (operative
December 18, 2009).
See: 41 N.J.R. 1606(a), 41 N.J.R. 4195(b).
In the table in (m)15, updated the fee amounts for "Commercial
Vehicle Registration", added classes for "School Bus Owner", "School
District, if the School District does not own the bus" and "Property
Owner", and inserted the footnote.
Amended by R.2013 d.l13, effective September 16, 2013.
See: 44 N.J.R. 2092(a), 45 N.J.R. 2138(a).
In the table in (m)6, substituted "NM'' for "M'' in the entry for
N.J.A.C. 7:27-6.2(d); in the table in (m)8, substituted "8.15(a)" for
"8.9(a)", "8.15(b)" for "8.9(b)", "8.15(c)" for "8.9(c)", and "8.15(d)" for
"8.9(d)"; in the table in (m)16, substituted "NM'' for "M'' in the entries
for N.J.A.C. 7:27-16.3(i)1, N.J.A.C. 7:27-16.40), and N.J.A.C. 7:27-
16.12(f) and (g), and inserted ''NM'' in the entries for N.J.A.C. 7:27-
16.8(c)1, 2, and 3; in the table in (m)19, inserted the entry for N.J.A.C.
7:27-19.2(d), inserted ''NM'' throughout the entries for N.J.A.C. 7:27-
19.8(e) and (f), substituted "Recordkeeping" for "Record Keeping" and
inserted "NM'' in the entry for N.J.A.C. 7:27-19.11(a), (b), and deleted
"or (i)" in the entry for N.J.A.C. 7:27-19.16(c); in the table in (m)20,
substituted "M'' for ''NM'' twice in the entry for N.J.A.C. 7:27-20.2(d);
in the table in (m)29, inserted the entries for N.J.A.C. 7:27-29.4 and
N.J.A.C. 7:27-29.8(a); in the introductory paragraph of (n)1, inserted a
comma following "offense"; in (n)li, substituted "allowable standard"
for "standard or allowable"; in (n)liii, rewrote the entries in the fourth
colwnn of Table 1, and deleted footnotes 1 and 2 following Table 1 and
footnotes 3 and 4 following Table 3; and in the table following (n)3,
inserted footnotes 1, 2, and 8, and in footnote 7, substituted "one-hour"
for "1-hour" twice, inserted "standard", and inserted ".00" three times.
7:27A-3.10
Amended by R.2015 d.126, effective August 3, 2015 (operative August
30, 2015).
See: 46 N.J.R. 1510(a), 47 N.J.R. 1937(a).
Deleted (u).
Case Notes

Each
Type of First Second Third Subsequent
Citation Violation Offense Offense Offense Offense
N.J.S.A. 26:2C-19( e), failure to immediately notify the Department of release
of air contaminants in a quantity or concentration which might reasonably re
sult in citizen complaints, but which does not pose a potential threat to public
M $200 $400 $1,000 $3,000
health, welfare or the environment
Amended by R.1992 d.102, effective March 2, 1992 (operative March
28, 1992).
See: 23 N.J.R. 1858(b), 24 N.J.R. 792(a).
Reference to TVOS and VOS changed to TXS and VOC.
Amended by R.1995 d.5, effective January 3, 1995 (operative January
27, 1995).
See: 26 N.J.R. 3566(a), 27 N.J.R. 93(a).
Amended by R.2005 d.155, effective May 16, 2005 (operative June 17,
2005).
See: 36 N.J.R. 5293(a), 37 N.J.R. 1789(a).
Rewrote the section.
7:27 A-3.12 Economic benefit component of a civil